

15-1330

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 15-1330

RICHARD L. BRODSKY, New York State Assemblyman, from the
92nd Assembly District in His Official and Individual Capacities,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SUSTAINABLE ENERGY (PHASE),
WESTCHESTER CITIZENS AWARENESS NETWORK
(WESTCAN), SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs,

—v.—

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee.*
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 673-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
SARAH S. NORMAND,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Questions Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. The NRC’s Fire-Protection Rule, and the NRC’s Review of Hemyc.	5
C. The Indian Point Reactor and Its Fire-Safety Exemptions	6
D. Plaintiffs’ Litigation Regarding the Exemptions	8
1. Petition for Review and Action in This Court.	8
2. Brodsky’s First Appeal	9
3. Proceedings on Remand to the NRC	13
4. District Court’s Decision	16
Summary of Argument	18
ARGUMENT.	20
A. The NRC Permitted Adequate Public Participation	21

	PAGE
B. The NRC Need Not Further Address Concerns About Terrorism	25
1. The Law of the Case Doctrine Precludes the Argument That the NRC Must Consider Terrorism in Issuing an EA	26
2. The NRC Was Not Required to Consider Terrorist Threats in This Limited NEPA Proceeding	29
3. The NRC Already Considered Safety Issues Affecting the Environment . . .	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 507 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	4, 8
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 2015 WL 1623824 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525	5, 6
<i>County of Rockland v. NRC</i> , 709 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1983)	5, 35
<i>Department of Transportation v.</i> <i>Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	29, 30, 34
<i>Friends of Ompompanoosuc v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1549 (2d Cir.1992)	11, 12

	PAGE
<i>Glass Packaging Institute v. Regan</i> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Ground Zero Center for Non-Violent Action v.</i> <i>Dep't of the Navy</i> , 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against</i> <i>Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	29
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v.</i> <i>Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>New Jersey Dep't of Environmental</i> <i>Protection v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 589 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>New York v. NRC</i> ,, 589 F.3d 5512 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	26, 28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	22

	PAGE
<i>Pogliani v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 306 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 34
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401	22, 37
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 28
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519	22, 25
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	4
 <i>Regulations:</i>	
10 C.F.R. § 50.48	5
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	10, 11, 21
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	11, 21
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)(2)	11
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(c)	11
71 Fed. Reg. 3344 (Jan. 20, 2006)	6
72 Fed. Reg. 55,254 (Sept. 28, 2007)	7, 32

	PAGE
72 Fed. Reg. 56,798 (Oct. 4, 2007)	8, 32
78 Fed. Reg. 20,144 (Apr. 3, 2013)	4, 13, 21
78 Fed. Reg. 26,662 (May 7, 2013)	13
78 Fed. Reg. 52,987 (Aug. 27, 2013)	13, 21, 36
 <i>Administrative Decisions:</i>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co.,</i>	
65 NRC 124 (2007)	15, 30, 35
 <i>Carolina Power & Light Co.,</i>	
63 NRC 133 (2006)	6
